7. For consistency with the pro forma income statement presented in the Prospectus, the depreciation and amortisation expenses for the prior comparative period
adds the Group's estimate of amortisation of capitalised research and development expenditure had the Group's current period application of its accounting policy
for the capitalisation of eligible research and development expenditure been applied in prior periods.

8. For consistency with the pro forma income statement presented in the Prospectus, the general and administrative expenses adjustment in the prior comparative
period removes the establishment costs relating to the corporate debt facility, which was repaid prior to the IPO, and adds the Group’s estimate of additional public
company costs associated with being a publicly listed entity.

9. The income tax benefit adjustment represents the cumulative income tax expense on the pro forma adjustments at an effective income tax rate of 28%.

Year ended 30 June 2021

Year ended 30 June 2020

Statutory Pro forma Pro forma

Statutory 3 Month Pro forma Pro forma
Adjustments

15 Months Adjustment Adjustments Year

$'000 $'000 $'000

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Interest income 1  37,643   40,917   78,560   21,552   (2,521)  66,189   85,220

Fee income 2  659   (659)  -   13,829   (7,240)  (6,589)  -

Other income 3  845   (340)  505   2,099   -   (1,293)  806

Total income  39,147   39,918   79,065   37,480   (9,761)  58,307   86,026

Interest expense 4  9,647   17,763   27,410   5,698   (553)  26,249   31,394

Impairment expense 5  13,072   5,118   18,190   8,898   (638)  24,390   32,650

Marketing expenses  16,475   -   16,475   15,085   (2,484)  -   12,601

Verification and servicing
expenses

 4,006   -   4,006   4,185   (757)  -   3,428

Personnel expenses 6  13,248   71   13,319   13,151   (2,730)  (3,162)  7,259

Technology expenses  3,245   -   3,245   4,135   (804)  -   3,331

Depreciation and
amortisation expenses 7

 1,046   -   1,046   977   (173)  813   1,617

General and administrative
expenses 8

 7,728   -   7,728   5,339   (692)  (1,189)  3,458

Loss before income tax  (29,320)  16,966   (12,354)   (19,988)  (930)  11,206   (9,712)

Income tax benefit 9  2,286   1,173   3,459   4,616   616   (2,513)  2,719

Loss after income tax  (27,034)  18,139   (8,895)   (15,372)  (314)  8,693   (6,993)

HARMONEY ANNUAL REPORT 2021

Director’s Report

The Directors present their report, together with the financial statements, on the consolidated entity consisting of Harmoney
Corp Limited and the entities it controlled at the end of, or during the year ended, 30 June 2021 (“the Group”).

Directors

The Directors of Harmoney Corp Limited at the date of this report are:

David Flacks Independent Chairman
Tracey Jones Independent Director
Paul Lahiff Independent Director
Neil Roberts Founder, Chief Product Officer and Executive Director
David Stevens Chief Executive Officer and Managing Director